RESOLUTION

ROCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board of Health INITIATED BY



<u>1/25/2022</u> DATE DRAFTED

Accepting Wisconsin Department of Health Services (DHS) Lead Water Testing in Child Care Facility Grant and Amending the 2021 Rock County Public Health Department Budget

WHEREAS, lead poisoning damages the brain and other body systems, causes significant development and learning disabilities, with children under the age of 6 are most vulnerable to this damage that can last a lifetime; and,

WHEREAS, lead poisoning of children is 100% preventable; and,

WHEREAS, water systems at child care facilities are a potential source of lead exposure for children and these facilities are often not tested for lead in their water; and,

WHEREAS, Rock County Public Health Department was awarded a grant from the Wisconsin Department of Health Services to conduct lead water testing and assessments of water systems at participating child care systems in Rock County; and,

WHEREAS, this is an amendment of \$5,100, beginning January 4, 2021; and,

WHEREAS, this grant amendment will provide for evaluation of lead water sampling techniques in selected and participating Rock County child care facilities that will also serve as a model for additional lead testing throughout the State of Wisconsin over the next three years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Rock County Board of Supervisors duly assembled this 10th day of February, 2022 does hereby authorize the Rock County Public Health Department to accept this this grant in the amount of \$5,100, and amend the 2021 Rock County Public Health Department Budget as follows:

Account/Description	Budget <u>01/01/2021</u>	Increase <u>(Decrease)</u>	Amended <u>Budget</u>
Source of Funds			
31-3044-0000-42200			
State Aid	-0-	\$5,100	\$5,100
<u>Use of Funds</u>			
31-3044-0000-63110			
Administration Expense	-0-	\$5,100	\$5,100
-			

FISCAL NOTE:

This resolution authorizes the acceptance and expenditure of \$5,100 in State Aid. No County matching funds are required.

Sherry Oja Finance Director

LEGAL NOTE:

The County Board is authorized to accept grant funds pursuant to sec. 59.52(19), Wis. Stats. As an amendment to the adopted 2022 County Budget, this Resolution requires a 2/3 vote of the entire

membership of Richard Greenl	the County Board pursuant to sec.65.90(5)(a), Wis. Stats.	
Corporation Co		
<u>ADMINISTRA</u>	TIVE NOTE:	
Recommended		
Josh Smith County Admin	strator	
Committee Ac Board of Healt The Board of He		
Finance Comm		